Certain revisions have been made to correct immaterial errors in the condensed consolidating statement of income for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2012 and condensed consolidating statement of cash flows for the six months
ended June 30, 2012.  The revisions to the condensed consolidating statement of income decreased the Guarantor's
marketing and reservation expense and total operating expenses by $1.0 million and $2.1 million for the three and six
months ended June 30, 2012, respectively. The revisions also increased the Guarantor's interest expense and total
other income and expenses, net by $1.0 million and $2.1 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012,
respectively. These revisions had offsetting adjustments to the same items in the Eliminations column. The following
tables present the effect of the correction of these immaterial errors on selected line items in the Company's Guarantor
Condensed Consolidating Statements of Income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2012.

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2012 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Marketing and
reservation expense $84,463 $(974 ) $83,489 $155,363 $(2,111 ) $153,252

Total operating
expenses 107,591 (974 ) 106,617 203,220 (2,111 ) 201,109

Operating income 4,029 974 5,003 8,282 2,111 10,393
Interest expense (972 ) 974 2 (2,075 ) 2,111 36
Total other income
and expenses, net (595 ) 974 379 (3,701 ) 2,111 (1,590 )

23

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

39

Table of Contents

The condensed consolidating statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2012 has been revised from
prior filings to reflect the reclassification of certain operating, investing and financing cash flows related to
inter-company investment transactions between wholly-owned subsidiaries. The revisions to the condensed
consolidating statement of cash flows increased the Guarantors net cash provided (used) by operating activities and
decreased investment in affiliates and net cash used in investing activities by $6.3 million and decreased the

[…]

Non-Guarantor's net cash provided (used) by operating activities and increased proceeds from contributions from
affiliates and net cash provided (used) by financing activities by $6.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012,
with corresponding offsetting adjustments to the same items in the Eliminations column.  In addition, as described in
Note 1 to the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements, the consolidated statements of cash flows have been
revised for the correction of the misapplication of GAAP related to the presentation of cash flows from the Company's
forgivable notes receivable. As a result of this revision, the Guarantors net cash provided (used) by operating activities
and net cash used in investing activities were each decreased by $1.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2012.
The following tables present the effect of the correction for the aforementioned items on selected line items included
in the Company's Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2012:

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
Guarantor Non-Guarantor
(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net cash provided (used)
by operating activities $(2,711 ) $4,802 $2,091 $12,115 $(6,339 ) $5,776

Investing Activities:
Issuance of mezzanine
and other notes receivable(1,684 ) 1,684 — — — —

Collection of mezzanine
and other notes receivable147 (147 ) — — — —

Advances to and
investments in affiliates — (6,339 ) (6,339 ) — — —

Net cash provided (used)
in investing activities 2,418 (4,802 ) (2,384 ) (6,468 ) — (6,468 )

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from
contributions from
affiliates

— — — — 6,339 6,339

Net cash provided (used)
by financing activities 127 — 127 (9 ) 6,339 6,330

The Company assessed the materiality of the revisions noted above and concluded that they are not material to any of
our previously issued annual or interim condensed consolidating financial statements.

24

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

40

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

REVENUES:
Royalty fees $62,182 $35,111 $10,978 $(39,892 ) $68,379
Initial franchise and relicensing fees 4,087 — 329 — 4,416
Procurement services 7,384 — 162 — 7,546
Marketing and reservation 88,215 94,551 4,794 (87,915 ) 99,645
Other items, net 2,015 1,334 243 — 3,592
Total revenues 163,883 130,996 16,506 (127,807 ) 183,578
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative 34,992 31,974 3,106 (39,892 ) 30,180
Marketing and reservation 92,003 91,224 4,333 (87,915 ) 99,645
Other items, net 759 2,469 203 — 3,431
Total operating expenses 127,754 125,667 7,642 (127,807 ) 133,256
Operating income 36,129 5,329 8,864 — 50,322
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES,
NET:
Interest expense 10,783 17 7 — 10,807
Equity in earnings of consolidated
subsidiaries (11,919 ) — — 11,919 —

Other items, net (564 ) 147 (155 ) — (572 )
Total other income and expenses, net (1,700 ) 164 (148 ) 11,919 10,235
Income before income taxes 37,829 5,165 9,012 (11,919 ) 40,087
Income taxes 9,595 2,115 143 — 11,853
Net income $28,234 $3,050 $8,869 $(11,919 ) $28,234

25

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

41

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2012
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

REVENUES:
Royalty fees $59,550 $26,055 $9,798 $(29,339 ) $66,064
Initial franchise and relicensing fees 3,030 — 148 — 3,178
Procurement services 6,712 — 124 — 6,836
Marketing and reservation 83,505 84,341 4,722 (77,935 ) 94,633
Other items, net 1,526 1,224 160 — 2,910
Total revenues 154,323 111,620 14,952 (107,274 ) 173,621
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative 28,536 21,191 4,166 (29,339 ) 24,554
Marketing and reservation 83,551 83,489 4,554 (76,961 ) 94,633
Other items, net 705 1,937 202 — 2,844
Total operating expenses 112,792 106,617 8,922 (106,300 ) 122,031
Operating income 41,531 5,003 6,030 (974 ) 51,590
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES,
NET:
Interest expense 4,510 2 2 (974 ) 3,540
Equity in earnings of consolidated
subsidiaries (8,165 ) — — 8,165 —

Other items, net (287 ) 377 21 — 111
Total other income and expenses, net (3,942 ) 379 23 7,191 3,651
Income before income taxes 45,473 4,624 6,007 (8,165 ) 47,939
Income taxes 13,611 2,252 214 — 16,077
Net income $31,862 $2,372 $5,793 $(8,165 ) $31,862

26

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

42

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

REVENUES:
Royalty fees $106,418 $59,316 $20,173 $(67,792 ) $118,115
Initial franchise and relicensing fees 7,655 — 538 — 8,193
Procurement services 11,184 — 312 — 11,496
Marketing and reservation 153,374 170,682 9,376 (157,347 ) 176,085
Other items, net 3,803 2,290 468 — 6,561
Total revenues 282,434 232,288 30,867 (225,139 ) 320,450
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative 64,074 54,412 6,402 (67,792 ) 57,096
Marketing and reservation 159,701 164,360 9,371 (157,347 ) 176,085
Other items, net 1,473 4,605 403 — 6,481
Total operating expenses 225,248 223,377 16,176 (225,139 ) 239,662
Operating income 57,186 8,911 14,691 — 80,788
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES,
NET:
Interest expense 21,519 50 8 — 21,577
Equity in earnings of consolidated
subsidiaries (19,886 ) — — 19,886 —

Other items, net (1,112 ) (564 ) (109 ) — (1,785 )
Total other income and expenses, net 521 (514 ) (101 ) 19,886 19,792
Income before income taxes 56,665 9,425 14,792 (19,886 ) 60,996
Income taxes 12,908 4,006 325 — 17,239
Net income $43,757 $5,419 $14,467 $(19,886 ) $43,757

27

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

43

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

REVENUES:
Royalty fees $101,676 $52,275 $16,856 $(56,890 ) $113,917
Initial franchise and relicensing fees 5,463 — 243 — 5,706
Procurement services 9,860 — 291 — 10,151
Marketing and reservation 143,158 157,025 9,109 (143,730 ) 165,562
Other items, net 4,967 2,202 285 — 7,454
Total revenues 265,124 211,502 26,784 (200,620 ) 302,790
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative 53,023 44,019 8,751 (56,890 ) 48,903
Marketing and reservation 145,105 153,252 8,824 (141,619 ) 165,562
Other items, net 1,411 3,838 421 — 5,670
Total operating expenses 199,539 201,109 17,996 (198,509 ) 220,135
Operating income 65,585 10,393 8,788 (2,111 ) 82,655
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES,
NET:
Interest expense 8,726 36 6 (2,111 ) 6,657
Equity in earnings of consolidated
subsidiaries (15,046 ) — — 15,046 —

Other items, net (489 ) (1,626 ) (59 ) — (2,174 )
Total other income and expenses, net (6,809 ) (1,590 ) (53 ) 12,935 4,483
Income before income taxes 72,394 11,983 8,841 (15,046 ) 78,172
Income taxes 20,535 5,310 468 — 26,313
Net income $51,859 $6,673 $8,373 $(15,046 ) $51,859

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

44

28

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

45

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2013
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

Net income $28,234 $3,050 $ 8,869 $ (11,919 )

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

46